CTD126006 (the official bond code shall be assigned by the Vietnam 

Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation (“VSDC”) upon completion of the Bond registration 

procedures by the Company with VSDC) 

4. Par value: VND 100,000 (One hundred thousand Vietnamese dong)/Bond 

5. Total number of bonds offered: 14,000,000 (Fourteen million) Bonds 

6. Total offering value (at par value): VND 1,400,000,000,000 (One trillion four hundred billion 

Vietnamese dong) 

7. Offering price: VND 100,000 (One hundred thousand Vietnamese dong)/Bond 

8. Interest rate: Fixed at 9.0% (Nine percent) per annum

[...]

unallocated bond subscriptions, the Company shall refund such amount to the relevant investors 

within 05 (five) working days from the date on which the State Securities Commission issues its notice 

acknowledging receipt of the Company’s report on the results of the public Bond offering. 

3. Total offering-related expenses: VND 16,875,000,000 (Sixteen billion eight hundred seventy-five 

million Vietnamese dong) (*) 

- Underwriting fee: VND 0 

- Audit fee: VND 0 

- Bond distribution fee: VND 15,400,000,000 (Fifteen billion four hundred million Vietnamese dong) 

- Advisory fee for the Bond offering dossier: VND 1,000,000,000 (One billion Vietnamese dong) 

- Bondholders’ representative fee: VND 450,000,000 (Four hundred fifty million Vietnamese dong) 

- Fee for issuance of the Certificate of Registration for Bond Offering: VND 25,000,000 (Twenty-five 

million Vietnamese dong) 

(*) The Company shall use other funding sources to settle the above expenses and shall not use the 

proceeds from the Bond offering for this purpose. 

4. Net proceeds from the offering: VND 1,383,125,000,000 (One trillion three hundred eighty-three